8830

Supreme Court of Illinois

Lucas & McClerkin

V8.

Logan & Edmiston

71641 EE3o7



Fe86=f]

12

16

-
‘

18

21
1&)

Phaniz priﬂf Richview, Illinois,
A A A A A A A AN AN s

A A A e e A A N A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

N THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF ILLINOIS
For the 1st GRAND DIVISION,
November Term, 188'7. .

s PO e e e

dasus Lo MeCrurges and HAR\'EY B. LL(AS, Pl’{ﬂ"s in Err or,g oo 8

WASHINGTON.

Javes Locay and Jom. A, EDMISTO\‘ Def’d’ts in Frror

ABSTRACT OF PLAINT[FFS’ CASE. :
This was a Petition for Mechanic’s Lien, filed by the defendant against the plaintiffs

in error, in the Washington Circuit Court, at the October Term thereof, 1854, and on the
10th day of July, 1854, a summons issued from said Court against plaintiffs in error, to
answer o petition filed by James Logan, Thomas B. Aflack and Joel A. Edmiston, to enforee
a Mechanie’s Lien, which was returned served on the defendants. At the same Term, the
petitioners asked leave to withdraw the petition, which was allowed, and the cause was
continued to the next Term of the Court.

At the May Term, 1855, of said Court, the petitioner, Logan alone, filed another peti-
tion to enforce a Mechanic’s lien against the same defendants—which petition states that
the petitioner made a contract with defendant McClurken to perform certain work and
labor on a Woolen Factory and the machinery therein, for which said MeClurken promised
to pay petitioner $1,50 per day for as many days as he should work on said building, and
to board petitioner besides, and that petitioner worked thirty-two and one-half days, or
theroahouts, for said MeClurken, and that his board was worth during that time, $2,50
per week—making in the aggregate, the sum of $60,35 due petitioner; that petitioner re-
ceived $5,35 on account from said McClurken, which left a halance of $55,00 due him,—
That said buildings and machinery are situated upon certain lands in the C ounty of
Washington, described in petition.—That said lands were originally owned by Thurman
und one Gunn, who conveyed the same to Shipley & Barber—who conveyed the same to
McClurken; and, that afterwards, said Harvey B. Lucas, who was made a defendant to
the petition, attempted to take and hold possession of the premises, without having any
title known to petitioner—but which, if said Lucas ever had, was never recorded, and is
therefore void. 'The petition then prays that the said premises be sold to satisfy the de-
mand of said Logan.

At the October Term, aforesaid, of said Court, one Afack obtained leave to interplead,
and filed his petition accordingly, and afterwards, at the May Term, 1855, of said Court,
said petition of said Afflack, in the nature of a bill of interpleader, was dismissed.

At the May Term, 1855, Harvey B. Lucas, one of the plaintiffs in error, and defend-
ant in the Court below, filed his answer without oath, in which he states that he knows
nothing of the accounts between the defendant in error, Logan, and the plaintiff in errer,
McClurken, but sets forth a legal title to the premises and possession of the same, before
he obtained title to the same.

The defendant, MeClurken, did not, in fact appear, either by himself or Attorney, but
the defendant, Lucas, appeared by Bond & White and filed the above answer.

At the May Term, 1855, of said Court, the defendants in error obtained a reference
to the Master, to take the proofs and make compensation. It further appears, from the
Record that, before plaintiff in error, Lucas, answered petition, he interposed a demurrer
to petition, which was overruled, and no notice is taken of the answer of Lucasin the
record.

The petitioners’ account is appended to the report of the Master, and appears to be
incorporated in the record, but is not marked “ filed;” nor does the demurrer or the
answer of Lucas appear to be marked “ filed.” Master reports the evidence of Robert H.
Grant, who proves contract between M¢Clurken and Logan only, and Miles B. Thurman,
who proves Lucas & McClurken’s title to the premises, by parol : also, Thomas B. Aflack’s
evidence, who proves that Logan made contract for boarding, bourded with, and paid
him; and also, that Lucas controlled the property after the work was done on it. James
L. Logan also testified, as appears from Master’s report, that Edmiston worked on the
building, in petition mentioned, some sighteen days, and that such work was worth from
$1,50 to $1,87% per day.

The Master did not certify the evidence to the Court, Lut reported that from the
statements of the witnesses, aforegaid, the plaintiff in error. MeClurken, was indebted to
the defendant in error, Logan, in the sum of %48,37} for work, und $11,60 for board, and
that he wad indebted to Kdmiston in the sum of $97 . wheretpon, the Court rendered a
Judgment in favor of said Logan, for $60,35, and in favor of Kdmiston for $33 425, against
the premises, in said petition described, sad ordered waid premiged to be 2old, and that o
special execution issue therefor.



l#s30-3]

Phe cause is now brought into this Court and is sought to e reversed for the follow-
g errors assigned upon the record, to wit: lst. Because the said Court rendered a judg-
ment in favor of defendant in error, Joel A. Fdmiston, without any petition being previ-
ously filed by him, and without his being made a party plaintiff as required by the Statute
in regard to mechanies?’ liens.  2nd. Because the said Court overruled the demurrer of
the plaintiff in error, Lucas, to petition filed by defendant in ervor, Logan.  3rd. Because
the said Court erred in allowing the petition of said Logan to be withdrawn and continuing
cause. 4th. Because the said Court ordered a reference to the Master to take proofs,
instead of setting the cause down to be heard upon bill and answer, as to said plaintifl’ in
error, Liucas, there being no replication filed by petitioner T.ogan as required by law. Sth.
Because the Court ordered a reference to the Master to take evidence, without any sum-
mons or process being served upon the plaintiff in error, MeClurken, in the guit commenecd
by said Logan. Gth. The Court rendered a judgment against the plaintiff in error, Me-
('lurken, without any process being served on him, or appear and by him. 7th. The said
(‘j()l.l\‘l't rendered a judgment upon the report of the Master, when the cause was not referred
to the Master to report, but to take the evidence and make compensation.  8th. The Court

" rendered a judgment against the plaintiff in error, MeClurken, without taking any rule

against him to amswer, or without the said McClurken being in default.  9th. The (onrt
rendered judgment against the plaintiffs in error without any process heing served  upon
vither of them—in the suit commenced by said Logan against the plaintiffs in evror.  10th.
The Court erred in rendering a judgment in favor of the defendant in error, Logan, against
the plaintiff’ in errov in @ suit for mechanic’s lien, for board and lodging, and for hauling.
l1th. The Court erred in receiving oral testimony of title in the plaintifis in error ?) the
premises in petition described ; which are the grounds of error velied on by the pl:li)\tiﬂk
in error to reverse the judgment of the Circuit Court of Washington County.
NELSON & JOIINSON, for Pluaintifis in LError.



~
o~

I 61501 (0 T6aikac PPN ngRIBG; of ;p« (,m-. : : e e

GLIPS ! MPICH G136 f] ‘ ) ! ) it ,u wg
466014 18 orey p ‘ ol N, \ ; ' a m l b §

angp gor necpra cf Now Y ~) an gorya

proRig alfrruay

v/

we )

i fpe by
} 0L AIgPOn] $p6 Bl

\ rmxrgmr pmx
K oseneq v ) Nyusg (po bpmu[\\g ‘
8 L Lohm (58 {0 g9 (PO BAIGY ;

tmw Iluqhwc nbalppombon;

TR 19 & (OTi° T |6 R LRt

OG5 (PG (ONLT Drguiee u LGLALEISE £0 [0 JIMIAL [0 [UES GLIJONSG" SIgOnE OBz din-
GLsok® sy’ (gone pefnd po sebprerrion gyog Pa bogsmover poSuw w8 sadumuog ph peac pope

Iuegery of ANk (e cumas qomt (o pu pownq nbes | wng wuemel’ e fo awng blemry
CHINRG®  FIEt POSUARG (Pe ] (GRALE B ¢ u.;:-uwcu f0 16 FluEgeL @ fuge buooys " :
€46 41 (OULE GLLeq 10 TrjoMITE g0 hagigjon of sang Polun (o po MpqsaN suq conpEmNG
g6 brempg, w1 szioi® Prose’ 10 bepprow gioq pk qesogenr 16 osolt oBr  guge petunie o
w LB po Hekpuies, [1GURT I PeCHEUC (16 #9N (0N ODLGRLA[G] [pe qeImALICL 6f
OnAlL yleq ph pan’ snq sgepont pre ek wege » b byefony va vedireq pl eps woeenie 3 _"
MYGHE 1A G O i!ulnut,lﬂ.'&“rll CLLOLY OO[ Y Ao’ aycpony uwh Beprgoy pemd buoe)-
03 Gnkong wanRitory abow [po tocoRip® (0 Mt 8P POCHAING (6 BT [ ."""1"' EIGRLG 1 iy

Lo Comss 18 mom propEpg 1o (18 (0aLp o 18 SOBRE [0 PO 1okGagey L0 (P L0)j0k-



Sopun-a)

DereNpaxnTs Points.  The first error is disposed of by the statement in
the decree pg 21 of Reeord—by the title of the def’t demurrer pg T, and
by the clerk’s return to the cevteorart herain.

The second error is not well assigned the decission of court below being
proper in overruling demurrer, petition was sufficient.

Vide' Revised Statutes pg 845 see 4.

The third error assigned is an error was waived by after demurring to
amended hill, without objeetion. Still if not waived it was to pI'ffs advant-
age and not to his predudice, as compt’s now ordered to pay costs,—bill pg
21 & 22 of Record. ’ . :

The fourth error is improvidently assigned. There was no answer filed the
paper not sworn to is not answed, or have given so to file, nor issue made up.
But the reference was at once.op overruling demurrer, Def’t as shown by rec-
ord not withdrawing his Dem or asking leave to answer.

The fithh error is improvidently assigued because both def’ts answered by
demurrer as shown by the record and the decree but assumed this error iz re-
leased by McClurkin.

The sixth is answered same as the fith.

The seventh assignment is without peint. -

The eighth error 1s answered the same as the fifth error.

The ninth error is answered by the appearance of both def’ts and filing de-
marrer and by Sherifs retarn.

The tenth error is improvident for the reason that judgment was given in
demurrer, when it is shown in the bill and admitted by demurrer that the con-
tract for hire of Logan was to pay him $1,50 per day, and boeard, the board
thus being part pay for work done ; there is no item for hauling by Logan
or Edumnston,  Sce last half of P. 15, and first of 16. -

The eleventh error is improvident—the judgement being on demurrer the
title stated in the bill is admiited and no proof was required. = Still record
proof was made by the pl’¢ffs filed herein.

And so def’ts say there is no error now shown by the record of this court.

' HAYNIE, ALLEN & PARISH, for Def’ts.



Lrvse -ij’

STATE OF ILLINOIS—IN THE GUPREME COURT—FIRST GRAND
: DIVISION—NOVEMBER TERM, 1859.

Lrvcas & MoCLERKIN, : .
Page vs. Error to Washington.
Ree. Loaax & Epuistox.
1 On the 1st day July, 1854, Logan filed his bill to enforee mechanics lemn
v3. McClerkin & Luacas—for Oct term 1854, ;
5. On 10th July summous issued, on 15th, served on both, At the Oct.
term 1854, daft demurred to said petition; dewmur sustained; leave gived to

(21) amend, and also leave to interplead by Edmunson & Afflack, and then

answer filed, and then leave granted to withdraw petition and eause continged,

7. See demurrer filed to first petinon—entitled “McClerkia & Lucas ats.
Logan, Afflack & Eaminston.’ 2

9. On 2d May, 1855, comp’t. Logan filed his bill. ‘

7. T this bill the ‘Defendants’ by ‘R. 8. Bond, for def’ts, filed a demurrer
entitled of ‘May term 1855,” but said demurrer was not mariked filed.

21. At May term 1855, the order of the court was made thus: ‘on Friday
comes the compl’t. Jas T Logan acd Joel A Edmiston (who obtained leave to
interplead aud who was made a party to this proceeding by bill of interplead-
‘er &e, and def’ts, by B S Bond, their att’y, filed demurrer which was oviruled
and the cause was ihen refered to the master to take evidence.

21. On Saturday muster’s report filed and it was ordered that judgment
he rendered for Logan fer 60 85, and for Eduustoa for §23 25 agaimst the
lands &c and that special §i fa 1ssne to sell &e the lands described in the or-
der and petition—proceeds to pay Logaan first, 2d Edwiston and ell cost, re-
mainder to be paid to Lucas—ocosts af l2st term (oct "54) to be paid by Lo- -
gan & Edwiston.

12. There is a bill of interpleader in this recerd filed by Aflack &c as ap-
pears by the order of comp’t. on pg 21 of Record, this was dismssed. There
18 no copy of Edmiston’s bill sent up, but the order shows he was made &
party by bill of interpleader.

7. The demurrer 1s entitled ats. Logan & Edmiston-——and the return of the
clk to the certcorari shows that the bill of interpleader was filed but now can
not be found. ;

6. There 19 what purports to be an answer by Lucas, but 1t js not marked
filed, neither is it noticed in the order of court, nor did Lucas ever withdraw
his demurrer, o1 ask how to do so, nor is there any replication to the same,
nor is said answer under oath although the oath is not waived, as is required
by Revised Statutes, pg 346 sec T.

16-17-18-19. Repors of master ‘Vance’ of evidence and finds that Me-
Clerkin owes Logan $60 35 and Edmston $27 0C.

By Logan’s bill, see pg 11, he admits payment of five dollars thirty-five
ets and clains balance due $55 00.

For errors assigned, see pI’ff error’s abatract.

Def’ts in error filed two pleas: as foliows:

1st. That pI'ffin error, McClerkin, on 17th Dec 1857, made his written re-
lease, thereby waiving andreleasing all errors in the cause in the court below.

2d. That on 23d of Jan 1858, after the sueing out of a writ of error in
this cause, pi’ff in error, McClerkin, by his instruments of writing under his
geal, did release remit said def’ts in error all errors which had been made or
comuitted by the Circuit Court. :






RN S |
-y

A

O

12

12

0}

)

16
17
18

19

_ therefore void,

R e e e

N THE

,},})}@:5 1.. McCLURKES mtd

Javies Locax and Jorr, A

< Sy B e

A
This was a Petition for ]

in error, in the Washington

10th day of 854, a su
answer . petxtma fﬁed ﬁ
a Mechanie’s Lien
petitioners asked leave to w
continued to the next T
At the May Term, 1
tion to enforce a M&M&”’t ‘
the petitioner made a contract with
labor on a Woolen Factory and
to pay petitioner tl,SD per da;

‘b«m‘d was worth during that time,
of £60,35 dne‘peﬁtioner; that petitioner re-
fro ; , which left a balance of $35,00 due him.—
That said bui!ﬁngaaa& d upon-certain lands in the County of
Washington, d ) hat said lands were originally owned by Thurman
and one Gum;; vho - 5 ;
MeClurken ;
the petition,
title known to p

mand of said Lo,

At the Octob
and filed his peti
said petition of

At the May T
ant in the Cou )
nothing of thﬁw ; J defendant in error, Logan, and the pluin%iﬁ' in errer,
McClurken, bat sets for ! ﬁo'thc premises and possession of the same, before
he obtained title to the e

The defmdam, M
the defendmt, Lm}as, ap

At the May 'I‘erm, 18
to the Master, to take the p
Record that, before plain
to petition, wf,xich*iml ove
record.

incorporated in the recanﬁ, bat is net mm*ked “filed s
answer of Lucas apnear to be markeﬁ “filed.” ’W

him; and alss,,thac Lueas
L. Logan also Wmﬁﬂ,
huilding, in petition wme
$1,50 to §1,87% per day. : '

The Master did not b evidenee 1o the Court, hut reported that from the
statements. of the witn i the plaintiff in error. McClarken, was indebted to
the defendant in ‘or : sum of 548,37 for work, and 11,60 for board, and
that he was indebted in the sum of %27 : whercupon, the Court rendered a

o

judgnient in favor of said Logan. for 60,35, and in favor of Kdmiston for $23.23, against

the premises, in ) descr'ibred, and ordered said premises to he sold, and that a
special exceution j



The eans
@ Crrors
ment m I

uuslv

the plain
the :1ud Lmﬂ'ﬁ

cause,

instead of setmg ﬁ;a ma@

errory Lucas, there

premises

in error b

wit: Ist. Beeause the suid Court rméemi a judg
Edmiston, without any potition Bemé previ-
i pu:ty plamtx&' as required by the Statute

hani slum. for board nndlodgmg,am}iﬁrlp '
oral testimony of title in the plaintifis in error
hich are the grounds of error velied on by
nt of the Lxrc\ut" ‘ourt of W mhmgum bm&&g i




BersnnqT

~ DrrENDANTS Points. The first error is disposed of by the statement in
the decree pg 21 of Record—by the title of the def’t demurrer pg 7, and
by the clerk’s return to the certeorar: herein.

The second error is not well assigned the decission of court below being
proper in overruling demurrer, petition was sufficient. :

Vide Revised Statutes pg 345 see 4.

The third error assigned i3 an error was waived by, after demurring to
amended bill, without objection. Still if not waived it was to pi'ffs advant-
age and not to his predudice, a8 compt’s mew ordered to pay costs.—bill pg
21 & 22 of Record.

The fourth error is improvidently assigned. There was no answer filed the
paper not sworn to is net answed, or have given so to file, nor issue made up.
But the reference was at once on overruling demurrer, Def’t as shown by rec-
ord not withdrawing his Demurrer or asking leave to answer.

The fithh error is improvidently assigned becanse both def’ts answered by
demurrer as shown by the record and the decree but assumed this error is re-
leased by MeClurkin.

The sixth is answered same as the fith.

The seventh assignment is without point.

The eighth error is answered the same as the fifih error.

‘T'he ninth error is-answered by the appearance of both def’ts and filing de-
mwrer and by Sheriff’s return.

The tenth errvor is improvident for the reason that judgment was given in
demurrer, when it is shown in the bill and admitted by demurrer that the con-
tract for hire of Logan was to pay bim $1,50 per day, and board, the board
thus being part pay for work done ; there is no item for hauling by Logan
or Edmunston, See last half of P. 15, and first of 16.

The eleventh error is improvident—the judgement being on demurrer -the
title stated in the bill is admitted and no proof was required. Stilluwecord
proof was made by the pi’tffs filed herein. :

And so def’ts say there is no error now shown by the record of thif * court.

HAYNIE, ALLEN & PARISH, for Def’ts.



A e30-87

STATE OF ILLINOIS—IN THE SUPREME COURT—TFIRST GRAND
S0 DIVISION—NOVEMBER TERM, 1859.

Lucas & McCrerkry, )

Page Vs, Error to Washington.
Ree. Loeany & Epmiston.

1 On the 1st day July, 1854, Logan filed his bill to enforce mechanics lein
ve. McClerkin & Lucas—for Oct term 1854,

5. On 10¢h July sammous issued, on 15th, served on both. At the QOet,
term 1854, deft demurred to said petition; demmur sustainged; leave gived to
(21) amend, and also leave to interplead by Edmunson & Afilack, and then

answer filed, and then leave granted to withdraw petition and eause conticacd,

7. See demurrer filed to first petition—entitled ‘MeClerkin & Lucas ats,
Logan, Aflack & Eaminston.”

9. On 2d May, 1855, cemp’t. Logan filed his bill,

7. 'L'> this bill the ‘Defendants’ by ‘R. 8. Bonl, for def’ts, filed a demurrer
entitled of ‘May term 1853, but said demurrer was not maried filed,

21. At May term 1855, the order of the conrc was made thus: ‘on Friday
comes the compl’t. Jas T Logan atd Joel A Edmiston (who obtained leave to:

interplead aud who was made a party to this proceeding by bill of interplead-

er &, and def’ts, by R & Bond, therr att’y, filed demurrer which was ovrraled
and-the cause was then refered to the master to take evidence.

21. On Saturday maste:’s report filed and it was ordered that judgment
be rendered for Logan for §60 85, and for Edmsto for $23 25 agamst the
lands &c and that special fi fa issue to sell &e the lands desciibed in the or-
der and petition—proceeds to pay Logan first, 24 Edwiston and all cost, re-
mainder to be paid to Lucas—costs af lost term (oot '54) to be puid by Lo-
gan & Edwmiston. t
. 13. There is a bill of interpleader in this record filed by Afflack &c as ap-
pears by the order of comp’t. an pg 21 of Record, this was dismssed. There
isno copy of Edmiston’s hill sens ap, but the order shows he was made a
party by bill of interpleader. . '

1. The demurrer 1s entitled ats. Logan & Edmiston—and the return of the
clk to the certeorari shows that the bill of icterpleader was filed but now can
not be found.

6. There 13 what purports to be an answer by Lueas, but 1t is not marked
filed, neither is it noticed in the order of court, nor did Lucas ever withdraw
his demurrer, o1 ask how to do £0, niY. is there any replication to the same.
nor is said answer under cath althougls the oath is not waived, as is required
by Revised Statutes, pg 346 sec 7. o

16-17-18-19. Report of master ‘Vanee? of evidence and finds that Me-

terkin owes Logan $60 35 and Egimistor™§27 00,

"By Logan’s bill, see pg 11. he ddmits payment of five dollars thirty-five
cts and clains balance due $55 00. :

For errors assigned, see pi’ff error’s abstract.

Def’ts in error filed two pleas: as follows:

1st. That pI'ffin error, McClerkin, of17th Dec 1857, made bis written re-
lease, thereby waiving and releasing al! ercors in the cause in the court below.

2d. That on 23d of Jan 1858, after the gueing out of a writ of error in
this cause, pI’ff in error, MecClerkin, by his instraments of writing under his
seal, did release remit suid def’ts in error all errors which had been made or
comuitted by the Circuit Court, ¢






	img20250213_13354046
	img20250213_13371063
	img20250213_13380333
	img20250213_13392107
	img20250213_13401918
	img20250213_13412291
	img20250213_13421777
	img20250213_13433688
	img20250213_13444862
	img20250213_13454980
	img20250213_13480033
	img20250213_13482921

